## [Israeli Government Seal]12

## THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ISRAEL

Jerusalem, 17 Adar 5783

10 March 2023
Our ref. no. 004-99-2023-004920 (please mention our ref. no. in responses)
To:
MK Itamar Ben Gvir
National Security Minister
Dear Sir,
Re: Removal of Major General Eshed from Tel Aviv District Commander Position
The preliminary review we conducted yesterday evening raised severe concerns about the legality and soundness of the procedure for removing Major General Eshed from his position as Tel Aviv District Commander, including the considerations underlying this decision, the timing of the announcement, and the context.
I, therefore, instruct that any decision or action concerning Major General Eshed be frozen until the obligatory legal review is completed in an orderly manner. For the avoidance of doubt, Major General Eshed will remain in his position until the legal review is completed.
Sincerely,
Gali Baharav-Miara
Cc:
The Israel Police Commissioner
The State Prosecutor
The Deputy Attorney Generals
The Legal Advisor to the National Security Ministry
The Legal Advisor to the Israel Police

 $<sup>^{\</sup>mathrm{1}}$  Translated into English by a group of concerned citizens. The Hebrew version follows.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Translator's note: Major General Eshed is the Commander of the Tel Aviv District in the Israel Police



## היועצת המשפטית לממשלה

ירושלים, יייז אדר תשפייג 10 מרץ 2023

מספרנו: 004-99-2023-004920 (בתשובה נא לציין מספרנו)

אל:

ח"כ איתמר בן גביר, השר לביטחון לאומי

שלום רב,

## הנדון: העברת ניצב אשד מתפקיד מפקד מחוז תל אביב

בבירור ראשוני שערכנו אמש התעורר חשש כבד ביחס לחוקיות ותקינות החליך הנוגע להעברתו של ניצב אשד, מפקד מחוז תל אביב, מתפקידו, לרבות השיקולים העומדים ביסוד ההחלטה, עיתוי ההודעה והרקע לה.

לפיכך אני מנחה להקפיא כל החלטה או פעולה בעניינו של ניצב אשד עד להשלמה מסודרת של הבירור המשפטי המתחייב. למען הסר ספק עד להשלמת הבירור ניצב אשד יישאר בתפקידו.

בברכה,

גלי בהרבן ל מיארה

: העתק

מפכייל המשטרה

פרקליט המדינה

משנים ליועצת המשפטית לממשלה

היועץ המשפטי למשרד לביטחון לאומי

חיועץ המשפטי למשטרת ישראל